The proposed Capital Return will be funded from the Company's existing funding (i.e.
borrowings and cash).

As a guide to assist Shareholders, a pro forma balance sheet is included below.  The pro forma
balance sheet uses 31 December 2020 as the relevant reference date, assuming that the
proposed Capital Return was paid on that date.

The pro forma balance sheet has been derived from the Financial Report of the Company for
the half year ended 31 December 2020, which report has been reviewed by the Company’s
external auditor.  The pro forma balance sheet is presented in abbreviated form and does not
contain all the disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report prepared in accordance
with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act.

In summary, on a pro forma basis, the Company will have a strong balance sheet following the
proposed Capital Return with sufficient capacity to meet the future requirements of the business
and pursue potential growth opportunities and/or consider potential returns to Shareholders.

Australian Vintage Limited 7
Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 Audited
31/12/20

Return on
Capital

Adjustment
$’000

Pro-forma
unaudited

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,921 (7,921) -

Trade and other receivables 59,836  59,836

Inventories 138,384  138,384

Other financial assets 2,775  2,775

Total Current Assets 208,916 (7,921) 200,995

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 23,133  23,133

Other financial assets 4,548  4,548

Property, plant and equipment 114,550  114,550

Goodwill and other intangible assets 50,338  50,338

Deferred tax assets 19,310  19,310

Right-of-use-assets 48,744  48,744

Total Non-Current Assets 260,623  260,623

Total Assets 469,539 (7,921) 461,618

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 38,813  38,813

Lease liabilities 6,360  6,360

Other financial liabilities 624  624

Provisions 5,689  5,689

Income received in advance 270  270

Total Current Liabilities 51,756  51,756

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 59,000 15,939 74,939

Lease liabilities 48,478  48,478

Other financial liabilities 240  240

Provisions 852  852

Total Non-Current Liabilities 108,570 15,939 124,509

Total Liabilities 160,326 15,939 176,262

Net Assets 309,213 (23,860) 285,353

Equity

Issued Capital 465,490 (23,860) 441,630

Reserves 5,818  5,818

Accumulated Losses (162,095)  (162,095)

Total Equity 309,213 (23,860) 285,353

Australian Vintage Limited 8
Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting

(c) Impact on Growth Strategies

Having regard to the Company's current financial position, the profits of the Company's existing
businesses, and the capacity to raise additional finance (if required), the Board is of the opinion
that the proposed Capital Return will not materially impact the Company's ability to pursue its
growth strategy (e.g. to fund new investment in its businesses as well as other development
and expansion initiatives and opportunities).

(d) Share Price Impact

If the proposed Capital Return is implemented, Shares may trade at a lower share price